Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

Form2 17B

Name of Company
FIREBLADE 2010 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company number
06929914

In the
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

Court case number
4292 /2010

(a) Insert full name(s) and H We (a)

address(es) of

administrator(s) SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT
9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON
E149XQ

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} Insert date (b) 24 June 2010

Slgn@

Jont Administrator(s)

Dated

attach a copy of %m¥y / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

Contact Details

S F P, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you 1f there 15 & query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel 0207 538 2222

to searchers of the public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

25/06/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

E \\“\“\\\\\ \H\\H\HN\\\\\|\\\\“|\|\\ S




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Frankhin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel +44 (207) 5382222
Fax +44 (207) 5383322
Email  simonp@sfplant co uk

danielp@sfplant co uk

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, dissemmated or copied without our prior
wntten permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as cordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

i Executve Summary

2 Introduction

3 The Jont Admimistrators’ Appontment

4  Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order
5  The Purpose of the Administration

6  Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appaintment Leading to Initial Strategy
1 General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8  The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9 The Jont Administrators’ Costs

10 Additonal Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11 The Dispensing of the Meeting of Credtors

12 The Jont Adminstrators’ Proposal

13 Ancillary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

I Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 21 May 2010 / Creditors Details
i Jomt Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 18 June 2010
IV Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Actwty Codes

V  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Recovernes Limiled Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

X éFP and Associated Entities Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators Fees

Xt Form 2218




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1 Executive Summary

11

1.2

13

14

15

16

17

The Company was placed into Admunistraton on 21 May 2010 The
purpose of rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable
The pnmary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admmistrabion)

The Company was ncorporated on 10 June 2009 tc act as a vehicle to
purchase and sell FiFA endorsed World Cup merchandise Its registered
office and and trading premises 1s located at Unit 4 Oakham Business
Park, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 7GH

To assist the company's cash flow posiion it entered into an nvoice
discounting amangement and stock purchase agreement with Bibby
Financial Services Limited (“Bibby”) in September 2009 The company
subsequently entered into a further stock finance purchase agreement
with Synergy In Trade Limited (“Synergy”) n March 2010 without Bibby's
consent

1t 1s understood that the Company falled to maintain the facility with Bibby
in accordance with agreed terms Bibby became extremely concemed
about the Company’s circumstances and accerdingly looked to demand
repayment of all outstanding sums from the Company The demand was
not satisfied and Bibby sought to appoint administrators pursuant to its
qualifying floating charge

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Admimstration would be
achieved through maximising reahsabon of the debtor's ledger and
completion of work in progress

The purpose of Administrabion s still in the process of being achieved and
there s stil a significant amount of work to be undertaken This includes,
effecting realisations in respect of debtor recovenes and continued
investigations ito the Company's affars The Joint Administrators’
consider that it may be adwvisable for the Company to continue in
Administration for the tme being  However, they require the option of
placing 1t info Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distnbution purposes in
the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the Administration
for a dvidend to unsecured creditors  Alternatively, the Jont
Administrators will file notice of dissolution of the Company at Companies
House should they take the view that the Company has no property which
might permit a distnbution to its creditors, unless they believe that they
should present a winding up petibon at court, so that a iquidator can be
appointed to further investigate the Company's affairs It 1s not proposed
to convene a meeting of creditors

There has been a imited response to the questionnatre that was sent to
crecitors Responses may assist the Jomt Administrators with their
general investigaton dutes Accordingly, those who have not replied are
urged to do 50

SECTION/APP REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
and Appendix Il

Section 4
and Appendix Il

Section 6

Sections 7,11 and 12

Section 13




Fireblade 2010 Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2. Intreduction

21

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report”) is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49
of the Insolvency Act 1986, (‘the Act”) 1 relation to Fireblade 2010 Limited {In Administration) (“the
Company®), the purpose of which 1s to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and
seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes information required to be prowided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) All statutory information pertaining to the Company I1s set out In
Appendix |

3 The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

33

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

On 21 May 2010, Notice of Appoint of an Administrator by Hotder of Qualifying Floatng Charge (the
Notice™) was presented to the High Court of Justice by solicitors Francis Witks & Jones ("FWJ"), on behalf
of Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby™)

The Notice was endorsed with case number 4292 of 2010 Both Simon Frankiin Plant and Daniel Plant of
SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators
(“the Jont Administrators™)  Pursuant to Schedule B1i, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Jont
Administrators act jointly and severally

Company History and Events Leading to the Admimistration Order

Albeit that statutory information 1s contained in Appendix |, this report provides bnef details in relation to
the Company's history

Fireblade 2010 Limited (“the Company") was incorporated on 10 June 2009 to act as a vehicle to
purchase and sell FIFA endorsed World Cup merchandise  According to Companies House records, the
Company has no previous names  As at the date of Administration, Duncan Johnson {*Mr Johnson”) was
appointed as sole director A Company Secretary has not been registered at Companies House

The Company's registered office and frading premises 1s located at Unit 4 Qakham Business Park,
Oakham, Rutland, LE15 7GH (‘the Trading Premises™) The Joint Administrators’ property division, SFP
Property Limited (“SFP Property”) has been instructed to determine the basis of occupation and to assist
with any subsequent assignment or surrender

An associated company, Fireblade UK Limited (“FUL") 15 based at 3 North Street, Oadby, Leicester, LE2
5AH FUL was incorporated on 10 August 2005 Once again, Mr Johnson 15 listed as sole director and
there Is no listed Company Secretary at Companies House

in November 2008, FUL was granted a license agreement (‘the License™} by Global Brands {Football) Pte
Limited {“Global Brands”), parmiting the distnbution of FIFA endorsed goods 1t 1s understood that in early
2009 FUL had become nvolved in a number of disputes with creditors, as a result the Company was
incorporated to trade under the License Mr Johnson has advised that FUL ceased to trade in 2009

From mcephon, the Company fraded by sourcing goods from the Far Easl, to be sold to high streel
supermarkets such as Tesco, Momsons, Asda, Aldi, Lidl, Sainsburys and Marks & Spencer

The Company entered inte a factoring and trade finance facility with Bibby in September 2009 in order to
fund purchases for the manufacture of FIFA merchandise i accordance with the License and improve its
working capital position  Accordingly, Bibby registered a fixed and floating charge debenture at
Companies House on 29 September 2009, by way of security

it 1s understood that the Company became dissatisfied with the leve! of funding prowided by Bibby and
accordingly, Mr Johnson sought addiienal funding from an altemative provider, Synergy Despite Bibby




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

49

410

411

412

not formally consenting to Synergy’s involvement i} 1s understood that Synergy began to finance certain
stock purchases anyway It 15 further understood that Synergy took secunty by way of trade finance
agreements, trust certificates and a personal guarantee from Mr Johnson

It 15 understood that the Company falled to maintan the fachty with Bibby in accordance with agreed
terms and accordingly, Bibby became extremely concemed about the Company's circumstances
Accordingly, Bibby sought the appointment of administrators pursuant to its qualifying floating charge, as
soon as possible  Solicitors, Francis Witks and Jones LLP (“FWJ") were instructed fo assist with this
process

Accordingly, Bibby looked to serve demand upon the Company and FUL, whom had provided a cross
guarantee, for mmediate repayment of the facility in full ("the Demands™) In the event that the Demands
were nol settled, FWJ would proceed to file the Notice

Following non-payment of the Demand, the Nohice was filed by FWJ in the High Court of Justice on behalf
of Bibby At 16 25 on 21 May 2010, the Notice was endorsed with case number 4292, appointing Simon
Plant and Dantel Plant as Joint Admimstrators

At Appendix Il 1s an Estimated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Admimstration (*the Statement of Affairs”} The Statement of Affars indicates that the Company was
insclvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £640,131

The Purpose of the Administration

51

52

53

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B4, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act In shor, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

511 rescuing the Company as a going ¢concem, or

512  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {(without first being in Administration), or

513 realising assets in order to make a distnbution to ane or more secured or preferential creditors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company Is the pronty Next s {o
mstead achieve a better return to the creditors as a whole In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to reahise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In lght of the insclvency of the Company, the imitial purpose relating to its rescue could only be achieved
through a company voluntary arrangement This was not considered to be achievable, although it

appeared that the second purpose was a viable option  Full details concerming progress in respect of this
purpose are set out In Section 7

Events Following the Joint Admtnistrators’ Appointment Leading to Imitial Strategy

61

62

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the prmary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was smply wound up
{without first being in Admimistration} This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a statutory
moratonum, which protects a company when it 1s placed into Administraton  The moratorium effectively
prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the Administrator's
consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy can be invoked to
maximise reahsations

Upon appombment, members of the Joint Administrators’ Administration department and associated
entites, SFP Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recoveres®), (collectively, “the Team”} attended the Trading
Premises Upon meeting the Director he was provided wath the standard Directors pack explaining the




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1386

63

64

65

66

impact of the Administration and his fiduciary duties going forward It was explaned to Mr Johnson that he
was required to assist the Administration team in obtaining further information that would enable the
discharge of the Joint Administrators’ duties

Valuation agents, Winteriull Asset Limited {"Winterhill") were instructed to attend the Trading Premuses n
order to prepare an nventory and valuation of the Company's business and assets on both an in-situ and
ex-situ basts Further, to provide advice i relation to ongoing trading during the admsmistration penod

It was Winterhil's opinion that the value of the business was predominantly attributable to the work n
progress to supply FIFA endorsed goods for the 2010 World Cup Accordingly, should the Company
cease {0 trade, significantly lower realisations would be achieved than would be attainable if the Company
completed the work in progress In addition, it was Winterhil's optnion that there was no prospect of being
able to sell the business as a going concem considenng the company's sole function and purpose since
incorporation was to sell FIFA branded goods for the 2010 World Cup

Further, it was the opinion of SFP Recovenies that the nsk of debtors disputing invoices due fo
subsequent orders not being fulfiled would be substantally reduced if the Company completed the
pending orders

The Team produced an estimated cashflow to look at the costs required versus the realisations that could
be achieved on the basis that the Company could continue to trade In the event that funding could be
secured for payment of trading costs it was apparent that the benefits of continuing to trade far
outweighed the costs of shutting the Company down

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

71

72

73

74

75

Books and Records

The books and records of the Company were essentially non-existent and what few records there were,
were found to be n complete disarray Accordingly, the Team set about reconstructing the pre
appointment accounting records in order to establish the true position Further, by reconstructing the
records the Team was able to discover additonal liabilities incurred by the Company, such as customer
deposits paid for orders that had not been fulfilled and outstanding matters requinng attention Please
see section 7 16 below for further details

Globhal Brands

The Company obtained the night to distribute FIFA endorsed goods m the UK from Global Brands Global
Brands 1s the FIFA worldwide Master Licensee Accordingly, Global sub license the nght to distnbute the
goods on a country by country basis

Shortly after the date of appointment, the Team obtained a copy of the hicense agreement that entiied the
Company to distnbute FIFA endorsed goods It was quickly established that the license agreement was in
the name of FUL and not of the Company

Global Brands were mmediately contacted in order to explain the posttion and the proposed strategy of
completng pending orders to ensure total realisations were maximised

Under the license agreement with FUL a royalty fee 1s payable to Globat Brands for the distribution of the
FIFA endorsed goods Further detatls in relaton to Global Brands clam in this Administration can be
found in the subsequent section under the heading Competing [nterest and Pnonty Rights




Fireblade 2010 Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

76

77

78

79

7.10

™

Continued Trading

The initial strategy would be to complete all work in progress which amounted to circa £704,000 The
Company imported goods from Far East to supply to large retalers The typical order to cash process s
as follows

761  customer order 1s received by the Company for goods,

7.6.2  the Company sends an order to a manufacturer located in the Far East for production of goods,
7.63  goods are completed and passed to shipping line,

764  goods amve in UK and are sent to a packaging agent,

7.65  packagng agent finishes goods to customer specificatons,

766  goods are collected by a logistcs company from the packaging agent,

767  logishcs company delivers goods to retaller's depot or store,

768  logistcs company passes proof of delivery to the Company,

769  the Company mvoices the custemer for the goods delivered, and

7610 customer pays invoice to credit terms less any agreed discounts

At the date of appointment a number of orders had been delivered and invoiced details of which can be
found In the subsequent debtor section The remainder of the orders had only been part completed as
they were either being held by the packaging agent or the logistics company

Planned orders to customers including Tesco, LIDL and Makro were delivered as normal and on
schedule Accordingly, the Team monitored the deliveries to ensure that they took place as scheduled
and that the proof of delivery notes were collected

Following the completion of the Tesco, LIDL and Makro delivenes a number of pressing matters emerged
regarding warehouse llens and overdue accounts being demanded by delivery agents, impacting upon
the process

My Manufactunng Company (UK} Limited {*My-Pack™) would not release the goods they were holding
until nvoices totaling £8,815 51 for work they had previously completed was pad for Accordingly, the
Team established that the value of the customer mvoices that could be raised if the goods were released
and delivered was £85,519 45 As a resu't of the substantial realsation that could be achieved and the
short amount of time available to meet the customer's delivery deadlines, MyPack's ransom demand for
outstanding mvoices was paid Further, an undertaking to pay, but imited to £5,000 for addihonal work
completed was provided to ensure that the cument goods were released in a saleable conditon and
safely delivered to the Customer

Johnston's Logistics Limited (“Johnston's™ insisted upon payment up front in order to conduct thewr
delivery of goods they were holding Therr costs were circa £2,780 Once agan due to the substantal
reahisations that could be achieved and the short timescales available it was decided that it was in the
best interest of the admiustrabon that the account was seifled Accordingly, Johnsion’s signed an
agreement that would ensure delivery of the goods would take place safely and on bme For that reason
the account was settled by way of creddt card Invoices raised following the delivery of these goods
totaled £22,639 92




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

112

713

714

715

716

717

The most pressing order to be delivered was due to Aldi on 1 June 2010 These goods were held with a
packer called Ex-Press Processing Limited (“Ex-press”) Once these deliveres had been completed
further invoicing of circa £320,000 would be raised Wilkie Transport Limited (“Wilkie™), the delivery agent
instructed to complete the delvery of these goods, was seeking payment of its outstanding bills of £4,124
and confirmation that iIt's future costs would be seftled Accordingly, once an undertaking to confim the
goods would be defivered without 1ssue was signed and returned by Wilkie, the payment of £4,124 for
their outstanding balance was pawd

Following Ex-press being made aware of the administration, and despite the fact that none of therr
nvoices were due for payment, they informed the Joint Administrators that they would not be prepared to
release the goods they were holding unti therr balance had been satisfied in full Despite FW.J adwising
Ex-press that under the Moratorum n place they were not entitled to hold goeds to ransom, a speedy
commercial view was needed in order to protect the order so not to jeopardise the level of invoicing which
would be generated once delvertes took place to Aldi  There was a very small tme frame of ¢circa one
day within which to resolve this before losing the Aldi order  As Express’ costs refated to the processing
of the Aldi order, it made sense to make a tmely payment in order to complete the job

The level of Ex-press’s invoices totaled circa £74,000 Given that there were no readily available funds
with which fo settle this lability from the administration, as all other ransom payment had exhausted the
cash at bank posthon the Joint Administrater's secured funding from Synergy to seftle the debt in
exchange for them being rembursed as a trading expense within the administrabon Accordingly,
Synergy settled the Ex-press debt on 1 June 2010, totaling £70,000 As a result of the settiement, Ex-
press duly released goods and delivenes to Aldi depots were completed throughout the course of
Wednesday moming on 2 June 2010 Wilkie confirmed safe delivery to each Aldi depot

A further delivery of promotional footballs from a Chinese supplier was due fo armve at a Felixstow
terminal by container ship on 3 June 2010 The Customer, Hyundar Motor UK Limited (*Hyundar) had
already paid the Company for the goods Accordingly, Hyundai were contacted regarding the amva! of
thetr goods into the UK and adwised that there were no funds available within the administration to pay
the freight forwarding and HMRC costs to get the goods released from the port Accordingly, Hyundai
agreed to pay for the charges to obtain their goods which were subsequently delivered

Upon delivery of all remaning goods to customers, the Team set about

7161  collecting the remainder of the proof of delivenes from transport companies,

7.16.2 nvoicing customers for the goods delivered,

7.16.3  reconstructing the companies book and records,

7164 nvestgating vanous 1ssues highlighted by customers and suppliers,

7165 reviewing book and records to establish the extent of the Company’s liabilities, and

7166 accounting for the trading penod

Customer deposits

Upon the completion of the work in progress, the Team set about reviewing the books and records in
further detail It was soon established that there were a number of orders that had not been fulfilled
Accordingly, the Team contacted the customers to confirm whether or not any goods had been received
From the inibal findings a number of customers had paid deposits and not received any goods

Immediate investgatons were undertaken to establish whether there were any other goods being held on
the Company's behalf No further goods have been located and investigations are ongotng




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

718

719

720

™

722

T23

724

725

726

727

728

Debtors

As at the date of appointment, SFP Recovenes have found invoices raised by the Company pnor to the
Admimstration totaling £553,211 This invoicing should have been passed to Bibby under its factonng
agreement

As a result of completing all the work in progress the Team have raised £599,724 of additional invoicing
Further, £104,370 will be raised upon receipt of proof of delivenes being received from the logistics
companies

SFP Recovenes have been instructed to collect the outstanding debts due to the Company as well as
pursue customers for orders that have recently been completed by the Team

The Company's Trading Premises

The Joint Administrators’ property division, SFP Property has been instructed to review the posttion of the
Company's Trading Premises, in order to prowvide a valuation and assist with the disposal of any formal
agreements It locks to be the case that there 1s no value for the benefit of the Administration

The Joint Administrator's have utilised the Trading Premises to trade the business to complete the work
in progress In order to maximuse reahsations for the benefit of creditors Final delivenes of stock were
completed before the 11 June 2010, being the start of the World Cup Accordingly, the Trading Premises
will be vacated shortly

Competing Interests and Priority Rights

There are three separate parties who are seeking pnonty nights over asset realisations These are Bibby,
{who prowvided a factoning faciity and trade purchase agreement), Synergy In Trade Limited (who also
provided a trade purchase agreement) and Global Brands {(who provided a license to enable the company
to sell FIFA branded goods}

Solicitors instructed by the Administrators consider that Bibby will have inital pronty to all recovenes,
followed by Synergy in relation to certain debtor receipts and lastly, Global Brands will have an unsecured
claim in the Administration even though the license agreement was in the name of FUL

The Admimistrators have held meetings with each party to explain ther initral findings and agree that at
this stage the focus should be placed on realisation of the sales ledger in order to maximise recovenes,
with a view to holding further meetings with each party once this has been achieved i the hope of
reaching an overall agreement

Accordingly and at this stage, none of these claims have been agreed by the administrators

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior to 1t being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”)
and are presently ongoing However, the Joint Administrators do not wish to dwulge any further
information in relation to this at this stage since it may hamper enquines / future recovenes
Miscellaneous

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premses by another entity

associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Datastore Limited {*SFP Datastore™ An inventory has
been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8.

g

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

8.1

82

83

Based upon current informaton, 1t 1s unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors At
Appendix Il 1s an Estmated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administraton, completed by the Joint Administrators

In addition to this 1s a fist of creditors whose details have been obtarned from the Company's records and
whose claims have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denofe claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does not mean that the claim has been rejecled or
agreed

Aftached at Appendix lll is the Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account for the perod 21
May 2010 to 18 June 2010

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

91

92

93

94
85
96
97
98

99

From the outset the Joint Administrators arranged for members of ther team to be present at the
Company's trading premises n order to react to any mmediate 1ssues

To dale, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following achions

921 inital review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibihty of continued trading,
922 lraising with Mr Johnson and associated parties in order to deal with immediate 1ssues,
923 ftrading the business to complete the work in progress and fulfil customer’s orders,
924 lhaising with employees concerning the Admimistration,

925 reconstructing the pre appemtment financial positon by compiling and reviewing the Company’s
books and records,

926 hasing with SFP Recoveries and Bibby conceming the sales ledger, and

927 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filng requisite
documents and forms at Companies House

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date At Appendix Xl s a
Guide to Administrators Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date

Al Appendix Vil is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix Vlll s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix IX 1s a guide to SFP and its assocrated eniities charge out rates and disbursement rates

The Jeint Administrators do not anticipate a distnbution to unsecured crediters as detalled in Section 11
and are seeking to dispense with a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 52 Rule 2 106




Fireblade 2010 Limited {In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

910

9.1

912

92.13

9.14

915

9.16

(5A) of the Rules prowides that in the event of a credifors’ meeting not being held, remuneration may be
fixed by the approval of

991 each secured creditor of the company, or
992 f the admimistrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferental creditors,
9921 eachsecured creditor of the company, and

9922 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to
give or withhold approval

The Joint Administrators propese that their remuneration be on a time cost basts, being the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adnumstration under
Rule 2 106(2) of the Rules

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals In
additon and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 1s also being sought
Unless any objection fo the proposed basis of remuneration 1s notified to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the

basts of therr remuneration to have been approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured
creditors

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an mdependent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure 1s made, if
funds are avalable from the nsolvent estate  if funds are not avallable the payment s made from this
firm's office account and this firm 1s reimbursed from the nsolvent estate if and when funds become
available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an Insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements' This disbursement s explaned further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI There have
been no Category 1 disbursements incurred to date

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agan, this disbursement 1s explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix X1 There have been no Category 2 disbursements
mncurred to date

The fees incurred by Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and FWJ are on a tme
cost basis SFP Datastore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage and retrieval of books and
records and an hourly rate for any further work carned out

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entites which are associated with
the Joint Administrators fim, SFP (“the Associated Entiies”) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SiP 9 the following mformation 1s provided concerning
the Associated Entibes

9161 the Associated Entites have been established by SFP to perform functons to which
either the office helder or outside agencies could undertake It 1s considered that by
virtue of therr specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish




Fireblade 2010 Limited {In Admimstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9162 the Associated Enfities remuneration 1s on an hourly tme cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450”
SFP Property Time Cost £75-£275*
SFP Recovenes Time Cost £75 - £450"
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75"

"The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment Please note that these may fluctuate/alter

dunng the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime

9163 the proposals to crediters seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entitle the office holder to setle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

10 Additional Paints Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

1.

101

102

10.3

For creditors' general Information, the EC Regulatons on insolvency proceedings do apply i this case,
and these proceedings are the man proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47{1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company

The Joint Administrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable

The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

111

12

113

1.4

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51{1) a copy of the Adminsstrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting  However, this requirement may be dispensed with 1in
crcumstances where there 1s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Admunistrator thinks that

1121 the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

11.22 the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

other than by wirtue of payment through the prescnbed element of floating charge realisations,
or

1123 the only objective of the Administration which the Admimistrator thinks i1s capable of

achievement 1$ realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of the view that 11 2 3 will apply in relation to the Company

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it1s
requested by the Company's credfors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the

Company, by way of service of a Form 2 21B, within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out




Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Admimistration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

15

If such meebing 1s requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being receved by the Jont
Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix Xll s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting  If no meeting 1
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

12 The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

121

122

123

124

12.5

Albeit that the trading penod of the admunistration has come to an end, the protection of the
Administration 1s st required n order to finahise all outstanding matters The prescnbed time hmit for an
Administration 1s 12 months In the event that an Admimstration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Jont
Administrators have lo obtain creditors approval or make an application to Court to extend its length

It 15 a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company 1s left in Admunistration for the Joint

Administrators to inveshgate the company's affairs and submit the appropnate D form to the Department
of Business Innovation and Skills concerning the director's conduct

In the event that there are or may be further realisabions that result in a2 dvidend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distnbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83{7}) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as propesed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nemination 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved As an altemative,
and should there be no likely funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may
seek to place the Company into Computsory Liquidation v order to bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate

It 1s proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liqudation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which s permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
creditors meeting and keep costs to a mimmum

In light of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it 1 proposed by
the Joint Admimstrators that

1251 the Admmistraton of the Company continue in order to recover the substantal debtor book and
finalise any additonal matters which require the assistance of the moratorum,

1252 the Jont Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and thesr stafi in
attending to matters ansing out of the Administration In accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 and that the Jont Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available,

1253 the Jont Adminsiraters be authonsed to recover ail disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

1254 i the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distnbution to its creditors, they shall be authonsed o file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

1255 in the event of a potential distnbuton being available to unsecured crediors, the Joint
Administrators be appomnted Jomt Liguidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors wath the purpose of making a
distnbution to unsecured creditors and to continue tnvestgation into the Company’s affairs,




Fireblade 2010 Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1256 as an altemative to paragraphs 125 4 and 12 5 5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place
the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actons and bang proceedings
that only a Liguidator 1s permutted to bring pursuant to the Act,

1257 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 1255 or 1256 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Admimistrators be discharged
from habiity in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of
the Act, and

12.5.8 upon the placing of the Company nto Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ be authonsed to act in a
jont and several capacity

13. Ancillary
Creditors Questionnaires
131 The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be

132

133

134

helpful n relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affars  Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earliest convenience

Directors Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualificaton Act 1986, it 1s the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liguidator's duty to submit a requisite report/fform to the Department for Business
tnnovation and Skills concerning the directors’ conduct

The reportfiorm must address all persons haldting the position as director durnng the three years up to the
date of the onset of Insolvency Please note that this is a standard requirement  Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerming this

If any creditor has any gueries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact exther the Joint Administrators
or the Administrator dealing with this matter, Lioyd Smith on 020 7538 2222

Dated this 18% day of June 2010

=

Danie! Plant
Joint Administrator




Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

e  Statutory Information




Fireblade 2010 Limited - in Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:

Date of Incorporation:

Previous Names:

Nature of Business

Issued Share Capital

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Current Registered Office

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address

Accountants

06929914

10 June 2009

None registered at Companies House

None supplied

No share capital information registered

Name Appointed
Duncan Johnson 21/02/2010
Deborah Johnson 10/06/2010

None appointed -

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Number 4 Qakham Business Park
Oakham

Rutland

LE157GH

Same as registered office

No accountants registered on Companies House

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

Bibby Financial Services Limited

Type of Charge

Debenlure

Registered

29/09/2009

Resigned

09/04/2010

Satisfied

Qutstanding




Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 21 May 2010/ Creditors Details




FIREBLADE 2010 (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 21 MAY 2010

Assets (spacifically pladged)

Debtors

Less, Bad and Doubtful Debt Provision
Less, Bibby Financial Services Limited
Less, Synergy In Trade Limited

Work In Progress

Less, Costs to Complete

Less, Bad Debt Provision
Less, Synergy In Trade Limited

Surplus cfd

Assets (not specifically pledged)

Cash at bank
Office furruture and equipment

Estimated fotal surpius available to creditors

LIABILITIES

Unsecured Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NIC / VAT
Global Brands Royalty Fee
Trade & expense

Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors

NB Subject to the cosats and expenses of the Administration

Notes

BN =

E-N

s RO

10
1

Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
553,211 553,211
(55,321) {55,321}
{247,000) (247,000)
(334,934) (334,934)
(84,044) (84,044
704,094 704,094
{238,290) {238,290)
{70,409) (70,409)
{395,105) {395,105}
290 280
22,000 22000
3,000 3,000
25,290 25,290
(100,000)
(280,612)
(284 809) {665,421)
!640,131!




10.

1.

12.

Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 21 May 2010

SFP Recovenes found invoices raised by the Company pror to appointment totaling £553,211 This
invoicing should have been passed to Bibby Financial Services Limited under its factonng agreement

It 1s understood that a number of customers experienced a shortfall in the number of goods received,
compared to the quantity invoiced Further, a number of discounts were agreed pnor fo the Joint
Administrator's appointment Accordingly, a bad debt provision has been estimated at 10% of the ledger

The Company operated an invoice discounting facility and trade finance agreement with Bibby Financial
Services Limited {“Bibby”)

Synergy in Trade Limited provided additional funding to the Company which was secured by Trust
Receipts and Letters of Pledge as detalled in paragraph 4 8 of the Report and as further detailed in the
secton headed *Competing Interests and Pnonty” Our solicitors, FWJ are reviewing documents
detailing Synergy’s secunty and are providing us with advice in relation to Synergy's claims against the
Company

As a result of completing all the work In progress additional invoicing of £599,724 has been raised
Further, £104,370 will be raised upon recespt of proof of delivenes being received from the logistics
companies

The costs to complete the work 1n progress included the following

VAT payable on the invoices raised,
employees salanes and associated tax costs,
ransom payments to supphers in order to compete work required in order for the goods to
be delvered to customers on time, and
o costs to secure the trading premises of the Company

Cash at bank of £22,000 was realised from the Company’s bank account The bank account was held at
Clydesdale Bank Plc, trading as Yorkshire Bank

The value of the fixtures and fithings has been included on an ex-situ basis as a result of it being unlikely
that the Company will continue to trade after the World Cup

The Crown has lost its preferential status Full details of its indebtedness have yet to be receved
Nevertheless, from reviewing the Company's books and records, it 1s estimated that their total liability i1s
£100,000

Global Brands claim of £280,612 relates to the royalty fee payable in relation to the supply of FIFA
endorsed merchandise, this balance has been estmated based on the terms found within the
agreement

The trade and expense figure has simply been Ifted from the company’s records and Is subject to
change once creditors come forward and submit their proof of debt forms

There will also be employee claims which at this stage, due to the imcomplete records have not
been calculated




Fireblade 2010 Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 18 June 2010




Fireblade 2010 Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£
RECEIPTS

Sales 000
WIP 704,904 00
Book Debts 553,221 00
Cash at Bank 22,00000
Office furniture and equipment 3,000 00

PAYMENTS

Direct Labour

Supplier Payments
Re-Direction of Mail
Statutory Advertising
Other Property Expenses
PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

BALANCE

From 24/05/2010
To 18/06/2010
£

567525
000
8,918 25
22,000 00
000

1,745 52
21,298 25
5205
140 17
375375
46213
100 00
681 44

8,360,19




Fireblade 2010 Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of Administrators Fees | Actity Codes




Je13 10} saey NG efieysn A2wung Jo) wipuaddy ees

JUNOSIR UL UMESP LORIFUNWAY

0% L¥9'vZL 0% 199 000 005LL'Z 00s8L'e: 00581 - . - 00 0ZE'9E 00 G15°L 3 SIS0D {RI0
GL192 00 &L 00004 00051 00 5Z¢ 00 052 - - - 00 00F 00 05y noy 1ad 3 984 aBriaay
0z 9it o0se 000 4] 49 09 BEE 06 & - - - 08 06 0L 9L 8oy Moy
DS 5% oL - oo 05 02 oy - - - 0992 05t £10J|pa4D
uE P0T - - - 00 ¥02 L)50] - - - - - Bujpeay
ovEr - - - 060 - - - - 0E st 0ZL £10SSE JO LOHES|EOY
000 - . - - - - - - - - uoneBnsoau
oo et 08¢ - 00 ¥l 0ZELL oLe - - - 06 82 008 BujUuBld PUB UONRNE(LjUPY
Jauued
el jueis|ssy Jojelisiujwpy JOIRNSIUIUPY JOILAG rabeuey Jabeuew J0wag Jsuped Buibevey NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSY1D

0LOZ 3NN 8) OL 010Z AVIN 12 QOINId FHL HOJ SILVYH LNO IHYHI NV WL S0 AHYAWNS

{NOLLYHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWINT 0102 3avigauId

T T
diS




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Credors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

Sip 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, msuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of aperation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communicationfnegotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1Ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferenbal creditors




Fireblade 2010 Limrted (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

s  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




yeis 10} sa1ey InQ eBieyy) Arewwng a0y xjpuaddy 005

JUNCIIE UG UMBID UOBIIUNWIIY

05 Z8E'C 00 0F2 00029 - - - - 05 zZis't 3 1500 01

G115t 0052 0006 - - - - 00 542 oy aed 3 ajes aBesany

0L 61 0Ze 0L - - - - 0SS SN0y 2oL

0LG) 0ze 0oL - - - - 058 sanss| Aadosd
Jop3anQ

1313 Jjugs|ssy Jojens|uwpy JO)EqS|UjWpY JOjuag 1abeuey 1aBeuely Joag GuiBauey NOLLONNA XHOM 20 NOILYIIJISSY1D

010Z INAr 81 01 0L0Z AVW 12 QOYId 3HL HO4 S3LVH LNO 3DYVYHI ANV IWLL 30 AUVYWIWNS

(NOLLYHLSINIWOY NI} QILIWI 040Z 3GVIS3HH

Al¥3ad0dd
S ERRENEN

d4S




Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




HEs 10} saEy ing ebieys lrwwng Joj xipuaddy sas

JUNOIDE UD UMEID UORBIAUNWY

00042'52 00 0E 0009 0woeLse - - - - E 3 5509 |BjoL

09 661 Q0 001 00051 00 002 M - - - - 1noy 1ad 3 ajed eBany

Qe 9zt 0t 0 oo 09621 - - - - - sinoy [@oe1

o¢ 92} 0E0 or o 08 571 - M - - - uopoaroY) 13q
103034(

EoL URS|SSY JOIBAS|UWPY IR SUlIPY JOILSG raBeuey saBeuey Jowes BuBeuepy NOLLONNZ ¥HOM 40 NOILVIIHISSY1D

0102 INAC 81 OL 0102 AVW 2 QORI JHL HO4 SALVY LNO IOUVHI ANV INLL 30 AUVIWKRNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) QILIWE 010Z 3QV1E341d

SAI¥3A003Y

o ﬂ o e B R

&




*

Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




BS ZzE

00 05

89S CLT

UNOIIT O UMBIP SUBIASMNGSIQ
PRLINIK SBLIASINGSIY

1500 ebesois Dd

1509 afei0lg

SIS0 [BARIIRY

spuwoed ol 13 ®
sajiw g 2z abeapn

xoq sad g0 63 B soxoq ¢
paceynd saxoq efmiog

SUAUISINGS[]

05 ZIZL 00 020t 0G 76k
2695 005 00 Sz
[/ 4 gk oLL
0z 0Ll oLi
€500 YIS 1500 9IS
L2118 Buisuojuany|  yse] abesojs

CREETT

Hels Jop sapey ing ebaey ) Aewung Jof X|puaddy sag

JUNDOTE UO UMEIP SIUBUISINGSIP PUE UCHBIUNLIIY

3 51502 |EIOL
oy Jad 3 oges eberony

sanoy (=o)L

SP4029Y JO BuiSLOUSAU] [ LUOa(10D J df Bujxog

NOILONNZ MHOM 40 NOLLYIIFISSYTD

010Z INNC 81 0L 010Z AYW 12 QOI¥Ad FHL ¥Od S3LVH 1N0 IDHUVHI ONY FNIL S0 AHVANRANS

{NOILVHISININGY NI) GILINI 0102 3avIE3HId
JHOLSVIVA

- BEENEARNBN
d4s




Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI#

« Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




yeis 10y sa3Y INQ abreyy Arwwng Joy xpuaddy seg

JUNCIOE UD WMEIP UCHEIAUNWIY

* - - - - S0 |10
00 0{B'T 00 sZT 00 0£6 - 00 o¥ 00529 - - 39 jelal
8y 6¥1 006 0000t - 00 002 00 052 - - - - - - noy Jad 3 ajes aBeiaay
ir4:18 00¢g 0cs - 020 0.9 - - - - - - £IN0OY |B10]
000 - " - - - - - - - - - sI0HpAID
%00 ° ° ° . - - - - - - - Guipes g
000 - . - . - - - - - - - SJA6SE JO UOESIETN
02 9k - 0E6 - VT A] 0L9 " - - - - - uonefnsasu)
R e - - - - - - - - - - Suniui)g puB UOHENSIUILPY
Jaupeq
QoL uesssy JOMEASIUIWPY JolEASIIpY Jotteg Jebeuep seBeuy soueg 1suey BuiBeuey NOLLONN SS0M 40 NOILYDIJISSY 1D

0L0Z INNF 8F OL OLOZ AYIN IZ QOIY3d IHL HOJ SZLVY LNO IDUYHDI ANV JWLL 40 AUVIRWNS

{NOLLVHLSINIWGY NI} GALIW 0102 GVIS3NIE

e wil GUEERE

. dd45

9

T ]

o




Fireblade 2010 Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

¢  Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




—
Leysasa0 way SAd 08 13/ SWap 0L o én)
0083 seato Aued peg o1 03490
Gl SIS0 HElg
0053 (swa 03 01 dn) Koo Aeg WeN
0523 {swisa pf o) o) Aanags ARG ARG \euoppy pue Buistoiuaay|
opu RUDI 13 oy Wy S1500 [PALSY
Koar x0q 7 dg 53520 MSURJL 14 §1500 RIS
yaam/x0q fdIZ &
Waam 7 xan / dg1 [ (uonosyon
sbeiolg xog PUE |[BARIaN]) SHsEY obeaols
IpIOE) S9yey [EFATIY NP T3 PRI
PRI 24035TIRQ d4S
174 JUBISISSY
oGt | JOJRRSIuLUDY
74 JUBISISSY St WEJSISSY 7 WRISISSY 05l Z JoRRsunupy
aot | JojERsuupy 06 [ JOjensnauIpy 00L L JOIRASIIPY 00z | JOJRASIILIDY Jollas
051 Z J0IRRSIWDY 0HF g Jojegsjunupy 05t Z WRasIIupY [+ d 7 JOJRISIIWDY JoWwas
0oz L JOJERSILILPY JOILIG 0L | JOIROSIBIIPY JORISG 00z J JOIENSIIPY JOJUDS 05z | Bbeuepy
5144 Z JOIRNSIIRUPY JOHDS 05t Z JOjEnsSunupy lomasg (144 Z JOIRASILpY JOIUSS 57z 2 Jabieusyy
052 | sbevepy =12} ) soBeuepy 082 t JaBeuep 00t | sabeueyy Joweg
744 g sebeuepy 002 ¢ 1abeusy 754 Z Jabeuew szt z Pbeuey Jowag
00g 1 sofeueyy JoWsG gzz L 1abeueyy sosg 00g 1 sabeuep sowsg 08¢ L Jouyeg
14 Z sebeuepy Jowsg nsz Z Jobeue Ioiusg 5zZ8 Z JoBeueyy Joag 0ot z Jeupeg
o5y sopanq Suibeuep 74 Ioprang busbeuep 141 Jopang Sufeueiy 0¥ Joupeg buibeuey
ayjd ey apeasy Tjfd oey apeln Hjfd ey apesy Ia ey gpeig
P W] Sa1an028Y dd$ papur] Risdosd d3s PEIWIN 2ISKAI0] d4S 399E1d Uep

SMO{I0} S2 PAIRINI|E3 PUE SYUR UL 9 O PAPIAIP ‘SISEA 1503 SUI AUNOY UT UD PRIENI[ED S] UCHRIGUNLIAI SIRKUZ PAIRIOSSY 81} PUE dis

i nmm m

SIjijlia POJERIOSSE PUE 830810 UBW d4S 405 Soley M0 ehuegn

o mn ———

- AEAREAND

d45




Fireblade 2010 Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

¢  Proof of Debt form




PROQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Firebalde 2010 Limited (in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed
Interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
administrater may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above Includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Socral Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name iIn BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Fireblade 2010 Limited {in Adminustration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Xi

o Guude to Administrators Fees




11

21

31

41

] “Adipdini <

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (E & W) # s,;,';t;,
i

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’® FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets

The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interast n the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the msolvency practioner
appointed to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation recogmises this interest by providing
mecharnisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees  This guide 1s intended to
heip creditors be aware of their nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the
basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the
administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration I1s a procedure which places a company under the contral of an insolvency practitioner
and the protectton of the court with the following objective

+ rescuing the company as a going concermn, or
* achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the company were
wound up without first being in admunistration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
+ realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maxmum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator's
remunerabon  The committee Is normally established at the meetng of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within 2 maximum of 10 weeks from the begnming of the
administration {o consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subseguent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the commuttee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator’'s remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insoivency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

* as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

¢ asa set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the adminstrator Where the remuneration i1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration Is to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 15 for the
committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it is a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arrving at s decision the commuttee shall have
regard to the following matters

9 of 35
Aprit 2010




42

43

44

51

61

62

YJSTATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (E & W)

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

* anyresponsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admirustrator,

« the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties,

» the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described in paragraph 43 do not apply), the adminstrators
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
malters as apply in the case of the committee if the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administratar may not make
such an application unfess he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in hus
proposals that the company has mnsufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

fn this case, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

e each secured creditor of the company, or
» if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor wha does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the totat debts of the
company

A resolution of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence
Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sametimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admirustration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by ancther insolvency practitoner
Details of such costs must be included in the administrator's proposals

Where there 1s a creditors’ commuttee, It is for the committee to determine whether, and to what
extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determination, or If # does but the admunistrator, or other insolvency
practiioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described In

10 of 35

Apnl 2010




e e =

63

71

711

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (E& W)

L

Torabiemcy
Prititaenst

paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admimistrator's remuneration

The admimistrator must convene a meting of the commitiee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency
practittoner who has incurred such costs If thers 1s no determination under these provisions, or if
there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency prachtioner considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, the admimstrator may apply to the court for a determination

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the admimistrator should provide sufficient supporting
informatton to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
¢ the stage dunng the administration of the case at which i1t 1s being sought, and
« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved an the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees durning the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value In the parbcular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additienal information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexty of the
case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the admirustrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whist
recognising that the admurustrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the ime spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practtioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basts for the analysis of ime spent

Administration and planning
lnvestigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

* & ¢ & 9 »

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the adminstrator's own intial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors  To the extent applicable it should also explain

11 of 35
April 2010




72

7.3

81

vt STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (E & W

AL

fo il Assaciation 1"

]

= Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

= The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

*» Any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make

» The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy
for the assignment, budgeting, ime recarding, fee drawing or fee agreement

*  Any existing agreement about fees

« Detals of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smalier cases not all categories of actwity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee Is charged an a percentage basis the administrator should provide detalls of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrater or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees s passed at any creditors' meeting held before he has
substantially completed tus functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator
should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn In accordance with the resolution (see
further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of
the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the
varous grades since the resolutton was first passed He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 713 Where
the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the detalls set out In
paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There I1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described
below  Professional guidance issued to msolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being In the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be
directly mncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must include

» detalls of the bass fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report te fix it),

= If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irespective
of whether it was actually paid duning that penod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, in
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the
report),

» 1f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
during those penods, rrespective of whether payment was actually made during the peniod of the
report,

» a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator duning the penod of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

12 0of 35

April 2010




82

83

16

101

102

103

« the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,
+ a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained 1n paragraph 8 2,
and their right to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% I value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

the tme and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead
to viclence aganst any person, or

» the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time imit for the provision of the informatian

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided i1s —
+ the total number of hours spent on the case by the admnistrator ar staff assigned to the case,
« for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrater, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided
at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such apphication must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recening
the administrator's progress report In which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the
expenses In question (s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may If it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the apphcant must give the
administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the applicaton must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
admuinistration

13 of 35
April 2010




il STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (E& W

12

121

122

12.3

124

13

What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee Is insufficient or
that the basis used to fix it s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or
the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors I he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is Inappropriate, he may apply
to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the
court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditars’ commitiee and the
committee may nominate one or more of ts members to appear or be represented on the
application  If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent o
such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one ar more of therr
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense ofthe
admmistration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators 1t is for them to agree between thernselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a mesting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commitiee, the creditors or the court

If a new administrator s apponted In place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the admimistrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, applicatan may be
made for a determination of the amount that shouid be paid o the outgoing admmstrator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
administrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 April 2010, except where

+ the application for an administration order was made before that date, or
« where the administration was preceded by a iquidation which commenced before that date

14 of 35

April 2010




Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
FIREBLADE 2010 LIMITED 06929914
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 4292 /2010
{a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor making
the request
b} Insert full d
a.ddres{s Qfégﬁtm"?%i?;f request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
the company
(¢) Insert amount of claim My claim 1n the admimstration 1s (¢)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and therr claims n the

admumstration 1f the
requesting creditor s claim s
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




